

---

---

**SC19-328 & SC19-479 (CONSOLIDATED)**

---

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: RIGHT TO COMPETITIVE  
ENERGY MARKET FOR CUSTOMERS OF INVESTOR-OWNED UTILITIES;  
ALLOWING ENERGY CHOICE**

---

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: RIGHT TO COMPETITIVE  
ENERGY MARKET FOR CUSTOMERS OF INVESTOR-OWNED UTILITIES;  
ALLOWING ENERGY CHOICE  
(FINANCIAL IMPACT STATEMENT)**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES OF FLORIDA,  
FLORIDA HEALTH CARE ASSOCIATION, AND FLORIDA HOSPITAL  
ASSOCIATION IN OPPOSITION TO THE INITIATIVE**

---

DANIEL NORDBY (FBN 14588)  
RACHEL NORDBY (FBN 56606)  
BENJAMIN GIBSON (FBN 58661)  
AMBER STONER NUNNALLY (FBN 109281)

**SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP**  
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 804  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(850) 241-1717  
*DNordby@shutts.com*  
*RNordby@shutts.com*  
*BGibson@shutts.com*  
*ANunnally@shutts.com*

*Counsel for Associated Industries of Florida,  
Florida Health Care Association, and Florida  
Hospital Association*

---

---

RECEIVED, 04/18/2019 01:02:37 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF OPPONENTS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT VIOLATES THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION'S SINGLE-SUBJECT REQUIREMENT. ....	7
A. The Proposed Amendment addresses multiple subjects in a single initiative. ....	8
B. The Proposed Amendment engages in logrolling.....	12
C. The Proposed Amendment substantially alters the functions of multiple branches of government. ....	16
II. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT'S BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY ARE MISLEADING AND DO NOT FAIRLY AND ACCURATELY INFORM VOTERS OF ITS CHIEF PURPOSE.....	20
A. The Ballot Title and Summary fail to disclose that the Proposed Amendment denies electricity customers the right to choose their current electricity provider. ....	21
B. The Ballot Summary falsely states that the Proposed Amendment grants customers a constitutional right to “sell electricity” when no such right is conferred by the text of the proposal.....	23
C. The Ballot Summary fails to disclose which “statutes, regulations, and orders” would be repealed upon the adoption of implementing legislation by the Legislature. ....	26
D. The Ballot Summary misstates the deadline by which the Proposed Amendment would require the Legislature to adopt implementing legislation. ....	29
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fish &amp; Wildlife Conservation Comm’n,</i> 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998) .....	16
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Indep. Nonpartisan Comm’n to Apportion Legislative &amp; Cong. Districts Which Replaces Apportionment by Legislature,</i> 926 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2006) .....	12-13, 15
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers,</i> 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998) .....	15
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Rights of Electricity Consumers Regarding Solar Energy Choice,</i> 188 So. 3d 822 (Fla. 2016) .....	10, 14
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Term Limits Pledge,</i> 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998) .....	21
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Voting Restoration Amend.,</i> 215 So. 3d 1202 (Fla. 2017) .....	9
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Water &amp; Land Conservation,</i> 123 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2013) .....	8, 21
<i>Chiles v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n Nom. Council,</i> 573 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1991) .....	17
<i>Citizens for Strong Schools, Inc. v. Fla. State Bd. of Edu.,</i> 262 So. 3d 127 (Fla. 2019) .....	18
<i>Evans v. Firestone,</i> 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984) .....	11-12, 15
<i>Fine v. Firestone,</i> 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984) .....	7-8, 12

<i>Fla. Dep’t of State v. Slough,</i> 992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008) .....	21, 30
<i>In re Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Limits or Prevents Barriers to Local Solar Electricity Supply,</i> 177 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2015) .....	8
<i>In re Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. – Save Our Everglades,</i> 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994) .....	<i>passim</i>

**FLORIDA STATUTES**

§ 101.161, Fla. Stat. ....	20-21
§ 350.001, Fla. Stat. ....	17
§ 366.825, Fla. Stat. ....	28

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const. ....	18
Art. V, § 3, Fla. Const. ....	3, 7
Art. IX, § 1, Fla. Const. ....	18-19
Art. X, § 24, Fla. Const. ....	25
Art. X, § 25, Fla. Const. ....	25
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const. ....	7
